Maine law.
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Index to Acts and Resolves Passed at Special Sessions of the Ninety-First

and Session of the Ninety-Second Legislatures.

A
PUBLIC LAWS

ABSENT VOTING
See Elections
ACADEMIES
See Education
ACCOUNTS
Assignment of ........... 00000, 140
ACTIONS
Executors and administrators,
against .............. 3
Hearings in vacation ........ e 176
See Real Actions .
ACTS AND RESOLVES ,
See Public Laws
ADJUTANT-GENERAL
See Mijlitary Law

ADMINISTRATORS
See Executors and Administrators
ADOPTION
Children, of .....cceveevunnn P 100
Persons, of .....iiiiiiiiiiaians 109

ADVERTISING
See Outdoor Advertising

ABRONAUTICS COMMISSION
See Avia.tiqn

AGENTS
See Factors

AGRICULTURAL COOPERATIVE
ASSOCIATIONS
See Associations

AGRICULTURE
Animal husbandry specialist and
dog licenses, appropriation .... 238
Bang's AiSease ..ne:.. ‘e 297
Appropriation for (See Resolves)
Bees, see Bee Industry

Page

Blueberry tax ......... 303
Commissioner, sa.la.ry .. 431
Corn, taX ON ...eieeenoenens 165
Eggs, labeling, sa.le etc 148

Millt, handling of pa.steunzed 151

Milk and cream regulations .... 345.

Orchards, see Orchards .
Penalty, obstructing commissioner
in performance of duties ..... 247
Penalty for violation of laws re~ -
lating to ............ 246
Potatoes, see Potatoes )
Premises where condemned ani-
mals are found, disinfection of 177
Receipts of department, credit of 339
Sardines, see Sardines
Seed pota.to board establlshed .. 189

Stipend for fairs ...... 429
Uniform Cooperative Assoclatlon
ACE ittt e 322

See also Dog Llcenses Flour;
Sheep; Soil Conservation Dis-
tricts

AID TO THE BLIND
General relief to recipients of ... 266
Payment of certain obhgatlons of
deceased recipients of ........ 163
See Blind; Health and Welfare

AIDES-DE-CAMP
See Military Law
AIRPLANES
See 'Aviation
ATLE
See Liquor Law
ALIMONY
Decrees for .............
AMMUNITION
See Firearms
AMUSEMENT DEVICES
Coin-operated, ‘taxation of ......
AMUSEMENT SHOWS
Licenses, restrictions ...........
ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY
Assistant county attorney, salary
Clerk hire, office of
Proba.tlon officer ..
' Register of deeds ..
Clerk of courts, sa.la.ry
County attorney, salary
County treasurer, salary .
Probation office, salaries and

clerk hire .........

Register of deeds, sa.la.ry canaeen

Sheriff, salary ........... P
ANIMATLS

See Agriculture
ANIMATL HUSBANDRY

See Agriculture
APIARIES

See Bee Industry

APPROPRIATIONS
Control of forest fires ........
Health and swelfare depa.rtment
lapse of ...............
Transfer of depa.rtrnen‘ta.l PR
See Tinances
ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION
State board of arbitration and
conciliation, relating to .......
ARCHITECTS
Maine State Board of created ..
Practice of architecture .. b
ARMED FORCES
Htfmtmg and fishing permits, free
[ e
Operators’ licenses for e
Powers of attormey, etec, record:
ing without seals ...........
See Soldiers and Sa.llors Veterans
ARMS
See Firearms -
AROOSTOOK COUNTY
Advertising resources ...........
Clerk hire, office of

County attorney ..............
Register of deeds, southern dis-
triet ..... 000l
County a.ttorney. sa.la.ry Chrieeenn

Trial terms superior court ......
ARREST

Parole ofﬁcers, bBY .
ASSIGNME

Accounts o Bheteseneetetenann .
ASSOCIATIONS

Agricultural cooperative ........
ATTORNEY AT LAW

Hducational requirement for vet-

ETANS tueeieeosnntavssesssannnne

Page

338
175

306
417
417
298
261
373

255
218
218
218

31

255

322

111
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ATTORNEY-GENERATL
Salary ....ceeeeennn eeeeeen e 433
AUDIT
Pa.ri mutuel pools, books and rec-

Sta.te books by outside ......on. 398
AUDITORS
See State Auditor
AUTOMOBILES
See Motor Vehicles
AUTOMOBILE TRAVEL
Mileage payments to state em-
Dloyees ....uiiiiiiiaaanniaans . 370
AVIATION
Airplanes, supervision of state-
owned ....... heeaedenaaean 253

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ACADIA NATIONAL PARK
Deer, control of ........ eeenans 728

AMERICAN LEGION
Harry G. Decker Post No. 51, in-

corporation ratified ...... ...... 546
ANNABESSACOOK LAKE
Pollution in .....ocveeeieccnaas . 808
APPROPRIATIONS
Aid to dependent chlidren, fiscal
year 1945 ........c.iiiiiaiiian. 21
Expenditures of state government
for
Tiscal years 1946 and 1947 . 826
Fiscal year 1944 ..... e 19
Fiscal year 1945 .......... P 20
Unappropriated surplus ....... .. 837
ARMED FORCES
Voting by members ............. 15

AUBURN, CITY OF
Financing change of fiscal year .. 537

RESOLVES

ACADEMIES
Approprxatlon .................. 920
See name of partxcula.r a.ca.demy
AGRICULTURE
Bang’s disease, etc., funds to

eradicate ............... eenen 922

ALTON GRANGE NO. 411
Argyle Grange Hall huilding con-

veyed 0 ...iiiiiiiieians eeana 858
AMHERST
Forest fire, reimbursement for
suppression of ........ eieaaen 869
ANDERSON, C. H. _
Compensatxon for damage ...... 876

ANDROSCOGGIN WATERSHED
Smelt fishing, opened to ........ 844
ANSON ACADEMY

Appropriation_ ......... e eeeaenen 920
ARDUINI, CHARLES J.
Compensation_ for damage ....... - 876

ARGYLE GRANGE HALL
Conveyance of, to Alton Grange

NOo. 411 it eiiiiienanesnansnn 858
A_ROOSTOOI’ CENTRAL INSTITUTE
Appropriation .........c0.... veen 920
AROOSTOOK COUNTY
Lakes opened for fishing ...... .. 873
AROOSTOOK FALLS
Fish way, repair of ............ . 857
ASHLAND
Certain stumpage in, forest com-
missioner to sell .............. 923
ATLANTIC SALMON
Commission to study .... 883

Fishing for, in certain Wa.ters,
regulated ............. 871

Page
AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL g
Appropriation for certain con-
struetion .......... Chteeracean 977
AUSTIN, EDWARD H.
Pension ........ e e e 885
AUTOMOBILES

See Motor Vehicles

AVERILL, PERCY E.
Retirement pension ............. 874

B
PUBLIC LAWS

BANG'S DISEASE
Appropriation for, see Resolves 1945
Prevention of ................ 297
‘See Agriculture
BANK COMMISSIONER
SalaATY. +tivvrerevennorunancssnnans 431
BANKS AND BANKING
Insurance upon mortgaged prop—

1= 208
U. S. bonds or certificates in name
of minor, redemption of ...... 210

See Credit TUnions; Loan and
Building Associations; National
Banking Institutions; Savings
Banlks; Securities; Trust Com-
panies

BAR, ADMISSION TO
Veterans, qualifications of ....... 111
BAXTER STATE PARK

Payments to Maine Forestry Dis-
trict in lieu of taxes ......... 170

See State Parks

BEE INDUSTRY
Certificates of inspection, annual
report to commissioner of agri-
culture, duties of tax assessors 96

BEER
See Liguor Law

BIG MAGALLOWAY RIVER
Fishing in ........c00iiiiueueans 353

BIRTH RECORDS
See Vital Statisties
BLIND
Education of children ........... 131
See Aid to the Blind; Blindness;
Health and Welfare
BLINDNESS
Prevention -of, in infants ....... 212
See Blind; Aid to the Blind;
Health and Welfare
BLUEBERRIES
Advisory committee ............. 306
TAX O thiitvineinnnriaesncenss 304
See Agrlculture
BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS
See Dentistry
BOARD OF EXA_MINERS TO THE BAR
Veterans, educational require-
ment ..., PR 111
See Attorney at Law
BOARD OF HEALTH
See Health and Welfa
BOARD OF RDGISTRATIO\I OF NURSES
See Nurses
BOARDING HOMES

Children, licensing, ete. ......... 139
Delmquent dependent, aged, etc.,
licensing, inspection, ete. ..... 221
See Children's Homes
BONDS
Clerk of judicial courts ......... 33
Private detectives, of ........... 32

Use of proceeds to match federal
funds for highways and hridges 167

United States, property of minors 210
Deposit for safekeeping ...... 43



BOXERS
License fee ...... reaaaen PN . 240

BOXING COMMISSION
Disbursements, payment of ...... 344

License fee OFf DOXETS .eurvvvesns 240

Receipts, credit to general Fund R 345
BRAGDON WILD LIFE SANCTUARY

Repealed ..... Chesessaar e, 206
BREAD

Enrichment of .............. e 399
BRIDGES

Speed limit of certain motor ve-

hicles ...... ereeseaeeen e, 99

BUREAU OF IDENTIFICATION
State
Established .........cc.. ..., 378
Reports of criminal records to 379
BUREATU OF TAXATION
See Taxation

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

BANGOR
Charter amended
City council ...... et 561
Deputy auditor ............... 558
BANGOR MUNICIPAL CQOURT
Clerk, salary of ............. v... 725
Clerlt hire .........cciiiiveninnnn 725
Judge, salary of ................ 725
BATH MUNICIPAL, COURT
Judge, salary of .......c.000un.. 744
Recorder, qualifications of ...... 744
Salary of ... .iiiiiiiiiiiiinann, 758

BAXTER, PERCIVAL PROCTOR
Conveyance and deed of gift of
land .. ciieiiniinei i 11
Grant of lands Mount Kafahdin 523
BAXTER STATE PARK
Acceptance of land from Percival

Proctor Baxter ............ e 11
Land grants in Katahdin area ... 523
Maintenance of road leading to

Roaring Brook .......... P 722

BIDDEFORD :
Charter amended ................ 763

BIDDEFORD MUNICIPAL COURT

Recorder, salary of ............. 726
BINGHAM ASSOCIATES FUND

Purposes of change ............. 536
BLUEBERRIES

Scientific investigation ......... 758
BONDS

State highway, reissuance ...... . 818
BROWNVILLE

Town ma.na.ger form of govern- 638
BRUNSWICK ' AND TOBSHAM WATER
DISTRICT

Charter amended ............... 584 -
BRUNSWICK MUNICIP&L COURT

Judge, salary of ................ 729

Recorder. salary of ............. 724

BRUNSWICK VILLAGE CORPORATION
Charter amended ................ 603
BUILDING AUTHORITY, STATE OFFICE
Law amended .......... Ceeaaeaes 20
BUSINESSES
Relief for, in financial distress .. 813

RESOLVES
BABB, JOHN A.
Compensation for damage ...... 876
BANGOR, TY OF
Reimbursed for aid ............. 880

BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL
Appropriation for certain con-
struction ........000.... 924

Page
BANG'S DISEASE
Funds for eradication of ........ 922
BANKS, FIDELIA E.
Pension ....ciieenenircianesenaas 885
BARTLETT, EMERY
Pension .....co.civiiiiiiiiiiaiin.. 885
BEAN, GERTRUDE
Pension ........iiiiiiniaiaainens 885

BELGRADE STREAM

Open season for fishing extended 863
BERNIER, MARY LOUISE

Compensated for injury by musk-

o= 866
BERWICK ACADEMY
Appropriation ........ ... 0000 920
BISHOP, LEO
Compensation for damage ....... 876
BLAISDELL, WINFIELD E.
Compensation for damage ...... 876

BLANCHARD, BERTHA M.
I‘orest Commissioner to sell land

BOLDUC WILLIAM
ompensatlon for damage ....... 876
BOTTING, F. H.

Compensatlon for damage ..... .. - 876 -
BOWDEN, JAMES

Pension . ...euuiiiaaiiiiiaienaans 885
BOQWEN, CHARLES

Pension . .....iicinianceriianannn 885
BOWEN, HELEN V.

PENSIOT vtsreneseionnrnnsnnenens 885
BOYD, ELLA B.

Compensatlon for damage ...... 876
BRAGG, ERNEST

Pension ..:..... 885
BRAVEMAN, ABE

Compensation for damage ...... 876
BRIDGE ACADEMY

Appropriation ..... et e 920
BRIDGES .

Appropriation ........ ... ..., 925

See name of particular town
BRIDGEWATER CLASSICAL ACADEMY
Appropriation ............ ... 920

. BRIDGTON ACADEMY

Appropriation ............. e 920
BROWN, ELMIRA A.

Pension .......cciciiiriaciianans 885 -
RO UY

Reimbursed for hospital expenses 862
BROWN, SERENO T.

Compensation for damage ....... 876
BUCK, CHARLES B.

Compensated for damage to pul-

lets ..ot e, P 867

BUCK, DR. CHARLES H.

Compensa.ted for da.mage to poul-

................ 866
BU’LLEY BEATRICE B
Pension ...... PN 885
BURLINGTON
Appropriation for road repair
transferred ...... 25
BUTLER, GENEVA
PONSION +vonennenennnnnn. e 885

PUBLIC LAWS

CANALS

.Diversion of water in streams by 192
CARS

See Motor Vehicles
CASTINE GANME PRESERVE

Repealed ...... e seaesisaan PR 46
CEMETERIES

Trust funds in deorganized places 214
CHICKENS ,

. Exemption from taxation ....... 272
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CHILDREN
Adoption of ............ ..., ..
Age for certain_ employment ....
Birth records of illegitimate ....
Boarding homes licensed .......
D%termma.tlon of menta.lly defec-

ive ........
Bducation of blind e res e
Employment in laundry or ba.kery
Insurance by fraternal beneficiary
associations

Negleet of ....
Physically handi appe
tion of ..............

School age ......
Settlement of suits
See Health and Welfa.re,
and Industry; Minors
CHILDREN'S HOMES
Licensing and jurisdiction over ..
CHIROPRACTORS
Chiropractic service, definition of
Designated as such on certificate
to practice
Educational requirement ...
Examination to practice, requlre-
- ments for
. Use of prefix Dr. or Doctor ......
CIGARETTE TAX
Allocation of, to general fund ..
Licenses ..............
“Sub-jobber” defined
CIRCUSES
Licenses
CITIES
See Towns
CIVIL ACTIONS
- See Actions

CIVIL SERVICE

‘Labor

Police and fire departments .....
See Personnel Law

CLAIMS
Collecting small .............

Compromise of, by e\ecutors etc
Compromise of, by and a.ga.mst
itrust estates ........
Executors. and
agalnst .......... ... . 000l
CLAM-WORMS
License to dig and sell
CLERK OF COURTS
Bonds of

Duties, judgments in real actions

See particular county
CLUBS
See Liquor Law
COAL AND COKE
Sellers and weighers, duties of ..
COIN-OPERATED DEVICES
Amusement, taxation of ..
Vending, taxation of
COKE
See Coal and Cok

e
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE -

See Agriculture

INDEX
Page Page.
CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
100 Increasing amount of state ...... 46
233 CONVALESCENT HOME
139 See Hospitals
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATIONS
102 See Associations
131 CORN
299 TaX ON tevveveeennns 165
145 CORPORATIONS .
Officers  of, certiﬂca.te of incor-
poration ...........00.0.. P 112
Proxies; duration of ..il.l 98
Reorganization under Pubiic Ut11-
ity Holding Company Act ..... 103
Tax on, assessment and collection 75
COUNTIES "
County buildings acquisition of
139 land ..., 0 i e 281
La.w 11bra.r1es, pa.ymemts to ..... 268
T,ost heir funds, interest payments 98
a8 Taxes, assessment and collection 58
See County Commissioners; par-
gg ticular county
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
39 Approval of liquor licenses in un-
39 organized territory ........ 260
Liquor licenses in unorganized
territory .vivvnvinerncnnensnns 217
iég See Counties
132 ' COUNTY LAW LIBRARY
Payments to .......... 268
263 COUNTY TAX
See Taxation
COUNTY TREASURER
T.ost heir funds, interest pay-
ments ......... et . 98
See Counties
5 COURT STENOGRAPHERS
254 Salary .........e.- PO .... 358
COURTS
- See particular titles, such as Su-
]3_:3’8 perior Court, Probate Court, etec.
CREAM
113 Sale of, regulated .......... cese. 345
CREDIT UNIONS
33 Incorporation of ...... reeeneenn 286
CRIMINATL. RECORDS
228 See State Bureau of Identification
CULVERTS
33 Highways, under .......c.ceeuea. 244
97 State or state aid highways, on . 168
CUMBERLAND COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of
Cletk Of COULtS ...ovuevuven... 243
Recorder of Portland \Iumc:pal
93 Court ......i.veviilivinieinnns 248
Register of deeds ...... PRI 240
oo Register of probate ........... 249
272 Deputy register of deeds, salary 240
272 Judge of probate, salary ..... ... 258
Register of probate, salary ..... 258
Sheriff, salary .......... 0000000 259
Treasurer, salary ........... PN 362

COK\DHSSIONE}’:Z‘.R OF INLAND FISHERIES

See Inland I‘xsherles and Gam

COW%ISSIONER OT LABOR A_ND INDUS-

See Labor and Industry

COMPENSATION ACT

See Workmen’s Compensation Act
COMPROMISE

Suits or claims by or against

trust estates .......
CONCEALED WEAPONS
See Firearms; Weapons
CONGRESS
Vacancies in House of Represen-
tatives and Senate .........

113

398

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

CALAIS

Port a.uthonty created ..........
CALATIS SCHOOL DISTRICT

School buildings, funds to erect .
CAPE ELIZABETH

River-side cemetery accepted ..

556
CAP:E)TI‘\IOL ISLAND VILLAGE CORPORA-

T.egal voters of
CARIBOU

Superintending school committee,

election of

551
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) Page
CARIBOU MUNICIPAL COURT .
Charter amended ........... .. 648
CARIBOU UTILITIES DISTRICT
Created .......... 706
CARLTON BRIDGE
Jurisdiction re claim for damage
to L e 559
CEIVTRAL AROOSTOOK RAILWAY COM-
Cha.rter extended ......... [P, 652
CLASSIFIED SERVICE OF STATE
Employees in, salaries adjusted.. 820
CLINTON WATER DISTRICT ‘
Incorporated ........i.cuiuieoeennn 686
COBBOSSEECONTEE LA_KE .
Pollution in ....... Ceheaaaan e 808
CONNOR :
Organization surrendered ....... 565
CONTINGENT ACCOUNT, STATE .
Increased ........c.iiiiieiaenn ... 837

CORUNDELL LAKE
Floating islands removed from .. 808

COUNTY TREASURER

Duties re federal income taxes .. 544 °

RESOLVES
CALATIS ACADEMY
Appropriation ............ ... ... 920
CALAIS MEMORIAL HOSPIT AL
Reimbursed for aid ............ . 880

CANADIAN PACIFIC RATLROAD

Height of overpass corrected .... 875
CARIGNAN, EMILIEN N.

Compensatlon for damage ....... 876
CARTER, SCOTT '

Compensatlon for damage ....... - - 876
CARVER, EDITH

PENSION 2uenrneanernnnnns PN 8835
CARY, EVA M. FARRINGTON

PEnSION .. .ovenness 866
CASCO LOAN & BUILDING ASSOCTATION

Forest commissioner to sell land

851
CENTRAL MATNE GENERAL HOSPITé-&gIa

Reimbursed for aid .............
CHABRE, LOUIS W.

Pension . ............. 886
CHANDLER, I‘REDERIC c’

Pension . .....c0.0i... 886
CHERRYFIELD ACADEMY
. Appropriation_....... veceraseoann 920
CLARK, ETTA M.

PEOSTON .+ osetsnesseineaaeaanans 886
CLARK, OLIVE MRS. .

Compensatlon for da.ma.ge ....... 876
CLARXK, SAMUEL,

Compensation for da.ma.ge ....... 876
CLIF‘FORD JAMES O., JR. g8

BNSION . iiues i e enaansensnanns 6

COBURN CLASSICAL, INSTITUTE

Appropriation ........... 000000, 920
COBURN HEIRS, INC

Forest commissioner to convey

land to ...... e ianesaee 849

COLBY, RUDOLT ’

Compensation for damage ....... 876
COLE, EDITH M.

Pension .......... e [, 886

COLLINS, J. R.

Compensation for damage to store 854
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE

Trade-marks, to register ........ 870
COMMITTEE, SPDCIAL

See Interim Commission; Recess

Committee
CONGDON, I. GILBERT
Compensation for damage ....... 876
CONLEY, CORNELIUS E.
Compensated for injuries ....... 875

CORBIN, MARIE NELIDA

Pension ..... Chmerraeeeneane 886
CORINNA UNION

Appropriation ....... .. 00000 920
COUNTY TAXES '

See Taxes .
CRAIG, GERTRUDE

Pension ........ e 886
CREAMER, ROGER T. .-
Pension ..........cian., AP 886

CROCKETT, IRVING
Compensated for damage to heif-

=3 o N e 858
CROPS _
Damage by deer to ........... .. 876
CROWLEY, ANNA T.

Noncontributory pension’ status . . 847

CUMMINGS, MRS. DORIS G.
Compensated for service as acting

-Indian agent .......0.c0000enn . 868
CUMMINGS, WILLIAM S.
Pension ....... ettt 886
CURTIS, CLYDE
Compensation for damage ...... 876
D

PUBLIC LAWS

DANMS
Diversion of water in streams by
CANAlS . ... .iiieiaiiiii i 192
DANCING AND ENTERTAINMENT
Premises where malt liguor sold 216
DEATHS
Presumption of, veterans of
World War IT ........... eesa - 360
Records of veterans to .state 366
DI%I?“SI%QNE AG LAKE AND THROUGH-

Gill net to take white fish from . ° 42
DETICIENCY ACCOUNT OF 1937
- Elimination of ............ 0 0. 173
DENTISTRY

Board of examiners of .......... 351

Certificate, fees, ete. ............ 351

Temporary admission to practice 351
DEORGANIZED TOWNS
Affairs under state tax assessor . 213
Cemetery trust funds in ........ . 214
See Towns
DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT
See State Auditor
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
See Education
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WEL-
FTARE
See Health and Welfare

DEPARTMENT oF INSTITUTIONAL
SERVICE
Arrest of escaped inmates by pa-
role officers ............... 255

Certain duties transferred to de-
partment of health and welfare 416
Credit of certain receipts ....... 338
See particular titles
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
See Labor and Industry
DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS
Credited to general fund ........ 338
DETECTIVES
Bonds of private ......... e 32
DISEASE
Reporting of contaglous and in-.
fectious ........:... e 337
DITCHES :
See Towns
DIVORCE
Decrees for alimony ............ 252
Trustee writs in .........c..u... 171
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Page
DOCTORS
See Physicians and Surgeons
DOG LICENSES
Appropriation for animal hus-
bandry specialist, from ....... 238

Certificates ............. Lees 5213
Enforcement and colléction of .. gg‘é
AES tirrrieinesaaannaan
Une\pended fees pa.ld to towns . 91
DRAINS
See Towns
DRUGS

Horse racing, in, prohibited .... 269

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL: LAWS

DECKER, HARRY G., POST NO. 1
Incorporation ratified ........... 546

DEER X

' Control of, in Acadia National

....................... 728
DEXTER MUNICIPAL COURT
Judge, salary of ......... e 721
RESOLVES
DAIGLE, ADRIAN -
Forest Commissioner to sell land 74
£0 i i iriiii i
DAIGLE, GEORGE EMILE
I‘orest Commissioner to sell land 874
DAVIS BiMER T ..
Pension .............00.. Ceearaan 886
DEEHAN, MARY F
Pension .........c.c0iinn 886
DEER

Damage to automobiles and crops 876
See name of particular person
DESCHAIN, DELENA

Pension ........ e 886
DIGEST

Law court, opinions of .......... 888
DOORE, CLIFFORD H. '

PONSION ... enenreeneneesnenenens 886
DORR, HARRY W.

Compensation for damage ...... . 876
DOW, HAROLD R.

Compensation for damage ....... 876
DOW, HERBERT R.

Forest Commlssloner to sell la.nd

to  L......... .

DRESSER, LAUREBNCE .

Compensatmn for damage ....... 876
DUBE, ALPHONSO S.

World War DOTUS ....ovevnennns. 868
DUNN, MABEL: GORDON
PENSION .« .tenrnrnneennansnnnen 886
E
PUBLIC LAWS
EDUCATION
Academies

Designed as high schools ...... 367
Maine teachers’ retirement as-
sociation, contributions by .. 362
Physical education subsidy to )
tOWNS .iiennrvniennnneans 367
State aid on basis of attendance 382
Teachers in, membership in
Maine teachers’ retirement
association ...... [ 367
Apportionment from permanent
school fund for public reserved

lots . .ni it i e 412
Degrees conferred by colleges,
BtC. i iiiiaieeiiiiieanaas 267

Page
Educational institutions records
of ...... ettt araasaeaan 267
Finances of state department
simplified ....... Cheseeieaanan 403

Normal schools reserve accounts 188
Pl%ysma.lly handicapped children,

OF  iiiinesecnsaasanannan P 182
School equa.llza.txon fund, appor—

tionment from ................ 187
School surveys, fund for ........ . 412
Teachers, minimum salaries ... 185

See Maine Teachers’ Retu‘ement Asso-~
ciation; Schools: Teachers
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Degrees by ............ 267
Records of ............. 267 -
EGGS
Sale of, labeling, etc. 148
See Agrlculture
ELECTIONS
Absent voting .............. 95
Congressional vacancies filled 398
Registration of voters .,........ 363
EMINENT DOMAIN ’
Property ta.ken by state ....... . 262
EMPLOYEE
Automoblle travel by state ..... 370
BExpense accounts of state ..... 36
Retirement allowances and pen-
sions for savings bank ....... 143

School, to file health certificates 390
State, wages paid weekly or fort-

mghtl ..................... 369
Veterans, preference in state em-
ployment ..................... 427

See Retlrement State Employees
Retirement System Pensions
EMPLOYMENT
See Education; Labor and Indus-
try; Personnel Law: Unemploy-
ment Compensatlon Law;
Workmen's Compensation Law
ENGINEERS, PROFESSIONAL
License fees during service in
armed forces, exemption ...... 88
License requirements ........ 88
See Steam Engineers
EQUITY JURISDICTION

Foreclosure of tax mortgages .. 106
ESTATE TAX
Collection, apportionment and
payment of ................... 281

EUROPEAN CORN BORER
Tax on sweet corn for suppres-
sion of ......

Pubhc admlnlstra.tors, appoint-
ment, duties, fees, ete. .,...... 370

esaacnnn 81

. EXPRESS COMPANIES

State taxes on .........

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

EDDINGTON
Penobscot County Water Com-
pa.ny authorlzed to supply wa-

..................... 560
ELLSWORTH ‘\IUNICIPAL COURT
Recorder. salary of ............. 735
EMPLOYEES
Classified service of state, in, sal-
aries adjusted ................ 820

RESOLVES

EAGLE LAKE
Fish screen, repair of Ceeesanan .. 868
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Page
EASTBROOK
Forest fire, reimbursed for sup-
pression of ............... . 860
EAST CORINTH ACADEMY
Appropriation .......... 000000 920

EASTERN MAINE G-ENERAL HOSPITAL
Reimbursed for aid ............. 880

EASTERN MAINE INSTITUTE

Appropriation ....... .. 000 .., 920
ECHO LAKE . .
Fish screen ............... A 11

EDWARDS, FRED L.
Forest Commissioner to sell land

to ...l et eean 869, 871
EMERY, W. W.
Compensation for damage ....... 876
ERSKINE ACADEMY
Appropriation ............... e 920
ETNA, TOWN OF
Reimbursed for aid ............ . 880
F
PUBLIC LAWS
FACTORS
Liens upon merchandise or pro-
ceeds thereof ...... ereuaen .ee 119
FAIRS )
See Agriculture
FEES
Deposit in general fund ........ 338

Insurance companies, etc., to pay 157
Officer's fees for service, delin-
quent taxes ............... 348
Registers of probate
Petitions for probate of wills,

etC. L iiiiiiiiigaaaas ce... 427
Records authenticated ' coples 359
Wills, etc.. “eopies of LLII0IIIIT 358

Sheriffs’, - for keeping prisoners . 364
FEMALES

Employment, in hotels .......... 301
FINANCES

Appropriations, transfer of unex-

pended .......... .. .00 .. 175
Contingent account, state, in-
CTEASE vt nvrinnvusoncroansaans 46
Deficiency account of 1937, ellm-
ination of .................... 173
Education department, 51mp11ﬁca.— .
tion of .... ... .. ... iiiaiun.. 403
Permanent school fund, appor—
tionment of ............ PR 412
State, simplification of .......... 338

“State Owned Delmquent Tax

Lands" account ............... 63
FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW
Following accident 174
Limitations ....... 397
FINES
Deposit of, in general fund ..... 338
FINGERPRINTING
See State Bureau of Identification
FIREARMS
Auto-loading .. . 347
Automatic .......... 347
Confiscated arms and a.mmumtmn,
sale of ................. 47
Use of certain kinds ........ P 347
See Weapons
FIRE DEPARTMENTS
Clvil service rules by municipali-
........................... 254

tie
I‘IRD\TEN

See Steam Engineers and Firemen
FIRE WARDENS
See Forestry

Page

FIRST DEBSCONEAG  LAKE AND

THROUGHFARE

Use of gill net to take white fish 42
FISH AND GAME

See Inland Fisheries and Game
FISHING -

Suspension of open season ..... . 394
FISH WEIRS

See Weirs

FLOODS )
Prevention of damage by ....... 138
FLOUR
Enrichment of ............c00..s 399

FOREST COMMISSIONER
See IForestry

FOREST FIRES
See Forestry

FORESTRY
Appropriation
For controlling forests fires .. 430
Re public reserved lots ........ 412
Commissioner, salary of ......... 435
I'ire wardens and deputies ...... 429
IFire wardens, compensation ..... 251
Fires, prevention of by proclama-
tion = .. fedeed e 394
Forestry dlstl‘lct chleCthH of
taxes ....iiciinenan vaeean e 58

See Sawmills
FORESTRY DISTRICT
See Forestry; Taxation
FOXES .
Hunting, trapping and digging
out

.............. veeaneseee. 413

FRANKLIN COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of

Clerk of courts ........ ceaeen. 200
Register of deeds ............ . 200
Register of probate ..... [ 200
County attorney, salary ......... 199
County treasurer, salary ........ 199
Judge of probate, salary ........ 200
Register of deeds, salary ....... 200
Register of probate, salary ...... 200
Sheriff, salary .......... e 200

F%%g‘%]gtN&L BDN’EFICI_ARY ASSOCIA-
Insurance for children .......... 145

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

FAIRFIELD X
Town manager form of govern-
ment ... iiiiiiei e, 597
FEDERAL INCOME TA)GES
Withheld from wages .......... . 544
FERRY
Indian Island and Old Town, be- .
tween ..... teeeveneranaas 717
FINANCIAT, DISTRESS
Relief for business in ..
FLOATING ISLANDS
Removed from Corundell Lake .. 808
FORT FAIRFIELD
Charter amended ................ 572
FORT KENT
Town council and manager form
of governmen .......... 567
FRANKLIN MUNICIPAL COURT
Judge, salary of ........c0euus.. 705
FRIENDS

New England Yearly-Meeting of 551

......... 813

RESOLVES

FERNALD, MOTT C.
~Pension ........... ...,
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Page
FISH AND GAME
See Ice Fishing; Inland Fisheries
and Game
FISHING
Ice, laws simplified .........00e. 889
FLEMING, LOUIS F.
Compensated for services as mem-
ber of State Liquor Commission 862
FLEWELLING, R. BYRON, ESTATE
Compensated for loss of personal

property by fire .... 855
Settlement for death causéd’ by
fire .. ... 867
FOGG, ROBERT ARLO
Pension .......... 886
FONTINE, ANDREW, DR.
Compensation for damage ...... 876

FOREST COMMISSIONER
Authorized to convey

6 R. 1, NBKP ......... 871

Argyle Grange Hall ...... ... 858

Fryeburg Academy Grant in
MASON s ivevneeenasnsanns vee. -869

Lots 3, 4, R, 7, Mason Township 850

Tots 13, 14, R. . 851
Lots ‘75 ‘71, m North Half
Aroostook County . 843
Lot 64, River Lot 14
Townshlp ......... 859

Lot 72, River Lot 18, Argyle .. 856
Lot in South Part of Sugar

Island .............. Lo... 889
Lots, Harford's Point ...l 848
Oxford County, land in ........ 871
Penobscot County, land in .... 872
Rockwood Strip, Somerset

County ....ieieiinannnn 849
T. 17, R. 4, WELS ... ... 874

nght for road across Public
" Lots 7, 26, 27 and 28 in Town- s
ship D, R. 2, WELS, Aroos-

toolk County e reaacaae e 856
Stumpage in Ashland a.uthorlzed
t0 sell certain ................ 923
Webster Pl, permits " For poles
and wires in ..... 883
See particular names of purchas-
ers
. FOREST INSECT DETECTION SERV’ICE
Appropriation .............. e 30
FOREST LANDS
Interim commission to study .... 887
FOSTER BIRDENA W,
Pension ..........0... PN ceenn 886
I‘OSTER ODELAS
Compensatlon for damage ....... 876
FOWLE. TIS F.
Addltxonal pension .............. 867
FOX & GINN, INC.
Reimbursed for tolls ............ 878
FOXCROFT ACADEMY ‘
Appropriation ......... e 920
FRANKFORT, TOWN OI‘
Reimbursed for aid ......... ee 880
FREEDOM ACADEMY
Appropriation ................... 921
FULLER, NELSON o)
Compensatlon for damage ...... 877
G

PUBLIC LAWS
GAME PRESERVES

Castine, repealed. ............... 46
lemgton Hollis and Waterboro 181
Temporary, established ......... 105
Wells and Kennebunk .......... 206

GASOLINE TAX
Assessment and collection of .... 50
Costs of collection .............. 338

Page
GENERAL FUND A
Departmental receipts deposited

in ......... 338
GILL NETS
Junior Lake, use of, in ........ 179
Debsconeag Lake and Through—
fare, use of, in .......ci00uuus 42
GOVERNOR

Aides-de-camp as members of
[ 0 171
Prevention of forests fires by
proclamation ..... 394
GUARDIAN AND WARD
Settlement of suits by or against
minors and infants ...... ... 101, 285
See Children; Infants; Minors

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS .

GARDINER MUNICIPAL COURT
Recorder, salary of .......... . 700

GENERAL HIGHWAY FUND
Allocations from, for fiscal years

1946 and 1947 ............. 821
“GENERAL MORTGAGE COMPA_NY
Incorporated ...........ccovcn... 806

GREATER PORTLAND PUBLIC DEVEL-
OPMENT COMMISSION
Created ........cvivevnennenannnn. 761
GREELEY INSTITUTE
Powers of officers .............. 677
Teachers in retirement system .. 677
“GREENLEAF CEMETERY LOT”"
Conveyed to ‘DMilton Plantation

Cemetery Association” ........ . 686

“GUARDIAN LOAN CO.”

Incorporation ............... e 760

RESOLVES

GAY, GENEVA

Pension ......... Ceeeeaaen 886
GERRY, EDITH 1.

Pension ............... e .. 886
GIDDINGS, GEORGE F.

Combpensation for damage ....... 877
GILBERT NANCY A.

Pension ........ e e 886

GOODWIN NELSON ‘A’
Compensatlon for damage .
GOOSE POND
Opened to fishing ..
GRAHAM, NORMAN

877
851

Compensation for damage ....... 877
GRANT J’ESSIE M. .
Pension .............. et 886
GRAY GEORGE W.
Pension . ....i.iiiiiaiiienaean.. 886
GREELEY INSTITUTE
Appropriation .......... [ 921
GREENLEAT, HARRY
Porest Commissioner to sell land
................... RN 889
GREEN’V’ILLE
Height of overpass corrected .... 875
GUERNSEY. THOMPSON
Compensation for damage ....... 877
H
PUBLIC LAWS
HANCOCK COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of
Register of deeds ............. 241
Register of probate ........... 274
Judge of probate, salary ...... 338

Register of probate, salary .. 274



HARNESS RACING
See Racing

HEALTH AND WELFARE X
Administration funds for private
institutions ...... cheasan
Blindness, prevention of, i
fants ....... .00,
-Board of hea.lth a.ppomtment of
Boarding homes
Inspection and licensing of ...
Jurisdietion over, for children .
Children, neglect of ....
Diseases, reporting of contamous
Federal funds

in-

Hospital survey and public
health ............
Veterans ............ sraneeaaes
Hospitals
Licensing of ..... eeses e .
Mentally deranged, for ..:.....

Maternity liomes, licensing of ...
Premarital medical examinations
Recipients of aid to blind and old

age assistance ..............
Special legislative pensmns, pow—
BT OVET . .ivunenrnnonnsnnns
State School for girls, custody of
girls committed ...... Cereeene
HEALTH CERTIFICATES
School employees ..........00...
HEALTH OFFICERS
Appointment, compensation, etc.
of local ... ...t iniiieiennnn
See Health and Welfare, Towns
HERRING
Time for packing, size, ete, .....
HIGHWAYS
Bushes, ete., removal of on 3rd
class roads ............

Culverts, installation of .
Federal material and eq
for towns ............ feeeaeen
Maintenance and snow removal
charges against towns ........
Pen{uts, for opening and digging
into ...........,
Truck ‘loa.ds, ete. for ........
Road resolves, . effect of town
road -im-provement fund ...... .
Snow removal ......... e
State highway commission
Expenses, outdoor advertising .
Federal material and equipment

for towns ..........
Jurisdiction ‘over hlghwa.ys dug
into or opened ........... .

Returns to towns, re mainte-
nance work, repealed ....

Traffic control

Use of bond issue to match fed-
era! funds for highways and

bridges ......... 0. .00,
State roads in Tndian Tow nshlp,
construction of .......... e

Taxes in towns for ........ e
Town road improvement fund’ . ..
Towns
Assessments in deorganized ...
Cooperation with highway com-
mission and federal govern-
ment .......... Cerreraeaneen
Sanding by .....ciiiiiiiieiiin
See Roads
HIGHWAY COMMISSION
See Highways
HIGHWAY POLICE
See State Police
HOLLIS
Game Dpreserve .........
HOMES FOR CHILDREN
See Children's Homes
HORSE RACING
Drugs or a.ppha.nces prohibited

INDEX
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390

410

106

381
168

280
381

264
242

435
378

42
280
265
167
156
434
151

376
378

181

269

HOSPITALS
Licensing of, and related institu-
tions .. cesstteaeesasanen

Mentally derang‘ed ‘for L.iillllll
See Convalescent Home

HOTELS
M.lnors and females, employment

See quuor "Laws
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
MAINE

Clerk, salary and duties of, ete. .
Spea.ker of, salary ....... e
Members of salaries ....c.e0n00ne
See Congress
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Page

413
416

HQOUSE OF_REPRESENTATIVES, UNIT-

ED STATES
See Congress
HQUSE TRAILERS
Parking facilities and camps, by~
laws relating to .. .
Taxation of certain .............
See Trailer Camps
HUMANE AGENTS
Appointment ......... 000,
HUNTING
FOXeS ittt e
.Licenses revoked for killing or
wounding human being, reissu-
ance of ............. ...
Suspension of open Season ......
Use. of certain kinds of firearms
See Inland Fisheries and Game
HUSBANDS
Rights under wills of surviving .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

HIGHWAY BONDS, STATE
RelSSUANCE ....vvievinnanrananns
HIGHWAY FUND, GDNERAL
Allogcations from for fiscal years
1946 and 1947
HOQULTON
Pension law for police repealed
Town manager form of govern-
ment amended ............
HOULTON l\IUNICIPAL COURT
Amended ...........

RESOLVES

HALE, JAMES R.

Compensated for loss of a cow ..
HANAGIN, MELLON

Pension ......c0iiiiiiian.
HARRIMAN, CLYDE M.

Compensation for damage .......
HARTLAND ACADEMY

Appropriation ......... ..
HARVEY, HAROLD

Compensated for sheep killed by

bears ........iii ittt

HASKELL, DONALD L.

Forest Commissioner to sell land

10 i, e
HEALD, ELMER I—I JR. .
Compensatlon for dama.ge ..... .

HIGGINS CLASSICAL I\ISTITUTE
Appropriation ............
HOSPICE MARCOTTE
Reimbursed for aid
HOVEY, ULMONT
Pension .......ieieiiieaanann..
HUNT, FRANK A.
Compensation for damage

821

584

573
658

861
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PUBLIC LAWS .
Page
ICE
See Floods
IDENTIFICATION, BUREAU OF
See State Bureau of Identification
INDIANS
Clerks of tribes ......... P 275
Health officers ...... 275
Overseers of poor ... 275
Special officers as constables 164
Vital statisties .............. . 275

INDIAN ‘TOWNSHIP
State roads in, construction of ... 156
INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION
Salaries ........iiiiiein e, 179
See Workmen's Compensation ‘Act
INDUSTRY
See Labor and Industry
INFANTS
See Children; Minors
INHERITANCE TAXES
Exemptions .......... Cerseesaaaan 426
Rates Oof ......ovuimnvnnnnnnnn 426
. See Estate Tax .
INLAND AND FISHERIES AND GAME
Armed_ forces, free fishing and

hunting permlts 298 -

Arms and ammunition, sale of
confiscated .......

Big Magalloway Rlver ﬁshmg in 353

Bragdon wild life sanctuary, re-

pealed .........cc0iiiiiiiiianas 206
Commissioner, sala.ry and travel-
INE EXPENSE ...vvvvvrnrsnnnasas 432
Debsconeag Lake ‘and’ _Through-
fare, use of gill nets in ....... 42
Foxes, hunting and trapping of . 413
Game preserves
Castine, repealed ............. 46
Limington, Hollis and Water-
bOTO .ttt 181
Tempoxary, establishment’ by
commissioner .......... R 105
Wells and Kennebunk ........ 206
Hunting licenses, reissuance  of
revolked .........iiieuiinans . 125

Junior Lake, use of glll ‘nets in . 179
Jurisdiction of municipal courts
and trial justices of violations

of laws ......... e raeecsaseenn 96
Merrymeeting Bay
Hunting in ...........c0000.. . 240

Use of decoys and blinds’in ... 270
Open season for fishing and hunt-

ing, suspension of ....... 394
Orchards
Fencing to prevent da.mage by
deer ...t i i, 363
Permits to hunt deer domg
damage tO0 ............ 363
Oxford county, fishing in certain .
waters ...cvieeceen. eieneans . 353
Revision ....... P [P 436
Veterans
Free hunting and fishing per-
mits ..t i 298
Preference in employment 428
‘Woodcock, open season 197

See Fishing; Game Pi’éserve;
Hunting
INSPECTION STATION
See Motor Vehicles
INSTITUTIONAL SERVICE
See Department of Institutional
Service
INSTITUTIONS
See particular title; Department
of Institutional Service; Private
Institutions

........ 47"

. Page
INSURANCE AND INSURANCE COM-
PANIES

Fraternal beneficiary associa-
tions, for children ....... .. 145
Life insurance, employees sa.vmgs
banks .. e Ceeaan 143
Standard non- forfelture law .
Standard valuation law ......... 230
State taxes on companies .
Taxes, fees, ete. ........c.vvunn. 157
Taxes on domestic companies ... 245
INTOXICATING LIQUORS
See Liquor Laws
INTOXICATION
Penalty for ..... e 36
See Liquor Laws
ISLAND SCHOOLS
See Education; Schools

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ILEX, LIGHTHOUSE TENDER

Jurisdiction re claim for damages

to ..., et esaeateaan 559

INCOME TAXES

‘Withheld from wages ....... cean 544
INDIAN ISLAND

Ferry from Old Town ........... 717
ISLANDS

See Floating Islands
ISLESBORO ASSOCIATES

Incorporated ...............co... 581

RESOLVES

ICE FISHING
Laws simplified .............. .. 889
INLAND FISHERIES. A.ND G&ME
Fish hatchery and rearing station
construetion ........ . .0 0000, 26
Ice fishing laws simplified ...... 889
INSECT DETECTION SERVICE, STATE
Appropriation .......... feeeieen 850
INSTITUTES
Appropriation ................... 920
Approval of, training for veterans 874
See name of partlcular institute

INTERIM COMMISSION

Forest lands, to study ........... 887
Public reserved lots, to study .. 924
See Recess Committee; Special
Committee v
J

PUBLIC LAWS

JUDGE
See Justice

JUNIOR LAKE

Use of gill net in ..... e enevann . 179
JURORS R
Pay and fees .......... 221
JUSTICES
Clerical assistance for supreme
judicial court ................ 34

See particular Court; Trial Justices
JUVENILES
See Children; Infants; Minors

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

JEFFERSON CARY HOSPITAL FUND
Gifts or legacies ..... cereaanas .o 583



RESOLVES
JAKINS, PERCY C.
Pension ........c0iiiiiina. e
JEFFERSON CAMPS
Purchase of ............ Cereeeaa

JOHNSON, JOHN G.
Compensation for damage .......
JOHNSON, WILLIAM A,
Cotmpensated for damage to poul-
| N e

PUBLIC LAWS

KENNEBEC COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of
Register of deeds .............
Register of. probate ......... ..
Register of deeds, salary ........
Register of probate, salary .....
. Sheriff, salary ............... aae
Treasurer, salary ........ R
KENNEBUNK
Wells-Kennebunk game preserve,
portion of repealed ............
KINDERGARTENS
See Schools
KNOX COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of
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Clerlk of courts ............. . 313
County treasurer . . 313
Register of deeds . 313
Register of probate . . 313
Clerk of courts, salary ... N 274
Clounty attorney, salary ....... . 211
County commissioners. salaries .. 217
Judge of probate, salary ........ 274
Sheriff, salary ..........c.co00.. 274
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
KATAHDIN, MOUNT
Baxter, land grants ............. 523
KENNEBEC BRIDGE LOAN BONDS
Issuance of bonds to refund ..... 735
KENNEBEC WATER DISTRICT
Incorporatxo ................ 580
KENNEBUNK MUNICIPAL COURT’ :
Judge salary of ........cievuenn 728
KINGMAN PLANTATION
Organization surrender ....... 540
KINGMAN WATE POWER COMPANY
Charter extended ............... 716
RESOLVES
KELLY, FRANK T.
Compensatlon for da.ma.ge ..... . 87T
KENNEBAGO STREAM
Tributaries closed to fishing .... 851
KENNEBAGO WATERSHED
Daily bag limit of fish limited .. 869
KENNEBEC TOWAGE COMPANY
Authorized to sue state ......... 846
KENNEDY, MILDRED
Pension ......c.ci..0... 886
KENTS HILL PREPARATORY 'SCHOOL
AND JR. COLLEGE
Appropriation .......... 000000, 921
KEZAR KE
Opened to ice ﬁshln.:, ........... 845
KIMBALL, DONALD L.
Compensatlon for damage ....... 877
KIMBALL, HARLAND E.
Forest commissioner to sell land 850
.................... e 5
KING GEORGE
Pension .......iiiiiiiiiiiannan. 886

Page

KING, HARRY . )

Compensation for damage ..... .. 877
KING, HEBER V. .

PenSion ...vvvreivennrennenns 886
KING, PETER

Pension .....iviniinienineaann 886
KINMOND, JAMES Y.

Reimbursed for claims .......... 860
KNOX MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION, INC.

“Montpelier” maintained ........ 852
KROMER, HAROLD

Compensated for damage ....... 925

L
PUBLIC LAWS

LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Board of arbitration and concili-
ation  .......iiiiiiiiiiiaaa. 306
Children, age of, for certain em-
ployment, balkery or laundry .. 299

Commissioner of, salary ........ 433

Females in hotels ............... 301

Minors, in dangerous occupations 358
In hotels ........ceve-nn.n B 3

Receipts, credit of certain

Steam engineers and firemen .... 301
LAW COURT

See Supreme Judicial Court

‘'LAW LIBRARY

Payments to county ............. 268

WS
See Public Laws; Revised Statutes
LAWYERS
See Attorney at Law
LEGISLATURE OF MAINE
House of representatives A
Employees, salaries and -duties 518
7

Members, salary of ........ e
Senate .
Employees, salaries and duties 517
See Congress ’
LIBRARIES

State librarian .
Public laws and revised stat-

utes, sale of ............... . 6, 35
LICENSES
Amusement shows 263
Cigarette tax ......... 132
Circuses ........ . 263
Nursing attendants 276
Marriages, to solemnize .. . 128
Record of, to carry concealed .
IVEAPONS .cevvevceocnasnnans 164
Service station, repealed ........ 117
See Dog Licenses
LIENS
Factors on merchandise ......... 119
See Mortgages: Taxation
LIFE INSURANCE
Employees of savings banks .... 143
See Insurance and Insurance
Companies
LIMINGTON .
Game PresServe .............. e 181

LINCOLN COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of
Register of deeds ............. 389
LIQUOR L AW
Commission, salaries of members 436
Witnesses summoned before .. 101
Working capital and profits ... 134
Entertainment and dancing ..... 216
Licenses, clubs, hotels, restau-
rants, transfer of ........... 198, 211
Consumption sale, local option
1atW i i i, e 178
Hotels in unorganized places .. 216
Restaurants, to veterans ...... . 273
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Page
Sale to members of armed
forces, repealed ............. 181

Unorganized territory, in ...... 260
Minors, penalty for misrepresen-

tation ............ 221
Sales near TOBUS ....vcvveennaans 259

See Intoxication
LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIONS
Insurance premiums part of mort-
gage held by ........ Ceeeieaas 208
l[ortgage loans under Service-
men’s Ree.dJustment Act of 1944 6, 113

State taxes on .......... 84

Tax returns ........... Ceeeseaana 237

Veterans, loans to ...... Cenieeans 236
LOANS

Personal loans by savings banks 137

., LOST HEIR IPUNDS
Interest on ..... e . 98

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
LEWISTON, CITY OF

Mdermen, compensation of SR 553
Employees, pension for ..... AN 718
Solicitation from ............. 555

Fire depantment
Chief, engineer and assistants 585

Lodglng houses, licenses for .... 657
Nomination papers ....... P 5563
Ordinances, repeal of ........... 555
Police commission, appointment
of ..., e e 812
Police department
Chief, term of office ........ . 723
Ma.tron, salary of ......s..000.. 660
Members, salary of ....... PN 661
POWETS OF ovusensnenmnmnnnnnns 643

LEWISTON MUNICIPAL COURT
Clerk, salary of .....ccivveaaans 701

Judge, salary of 703
LIMESTONE
Town council and manager form
of government ................ 745
LINCOLN ACADEMY
Trustees, officers, election, duties,
ete. ........ e ts e 562
LIVERMORE FALLS SEWER DISTRICT
Abolishment of ........... e 545
RESOLVES
LAHEY, WM. H.
Pension ........c.ciiiinenaninns PN 886
LARCOMBE, ALBERT
Compensation for damage ....... 877
LAW COURT
Digest of opinions of ............ 888
LAWRENCE, EDITH MAY
Pension ................. e, 886
LAWRENCE, GRACE
Pension .......ciiieiiiiiiiianens 886
LAWS
. State librarian authorized to re-
move excess copies of printed . 8417
JLAWS, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL -
Sale and distribution of index .. 843
LEAVITT INSTITUTE
Appropriation ...... et neaaaas 921
LeCLATR., SYLLE
Compensation for damage ..... .. 8717
LEE ACADEMY
Appropriation .............. PR 921
LEONARD, WILLARD 7.
Pension ......... Cereretereaenenn 886
LEWIS, H. M.
Compensation for damage ....... 877
LIMINGTON ACADEMY -
Appropriation ........... ..., . 921

Page
LINCOLN ACADEMY
Appropriation ............ cerreen 921
LINCOLNVILLE
Reimbursed for flghting forest
fires .......... teeraesaaa 862
LIND, EDWARD
Pension .....oeeeenennnn.. eeanan 886

LISBON, TOWN OF
Reimbursed for aid ............. 881

LITCHFIELD - ACADEMY

Appropriation ..... U 5 |
LOOK, SAMUEL

Compensation for damage ....... 8177
LOOKOUT STATION

Located on Picked Mountain .... 855
LORD, ALICE

Pension ......... eereeceeiue ... 886

M

PUBLIC LAWS

MAINE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
Appropriation, purposes of ... 1
Members of .....

Unencumbered "’ balances of ...... 196

MAINE TFTORESTRY DISTRICT
See Forestry Distriet
M.g%}N%’OST WAR PUBLIC WORKS RE-
Additional appropriation for .. 42
\Lé_INIE'}: ‘SiTA.TE BOARD OF ARCI—IITECTS
Teated ........i.ieiiienineniaas
MAINE STATE BOXING COMMISSION
See Boxing Commission
MAINE STATE LIBRARY
See Libraries
MAINE STATE NURSES' ASSOCIATION
See Nurses
MAINE TEACHERS RETIREMENT AS-
SOCIATION
Annual audit ................... 409

Audit of accounts ..... § . 383
Contributions by teachers  in
academies ........... [P 362

Members in military service ..... 317
Membership by teachers in acad- .
emies .......i.iiiiiiiaenan.. 367
See BEducation; Schools; Teachers.
MANAGER FORM OF GOVERN’M:E}NT
See Towns
MALT LIQUOR
See Liquor Law
MARRIAGE
License to solemnize ........... 128

Premartial medical examination 213

Records, see Vital Statistics
MATERNITY HOMES

Licensing - .............. ceriasaas 413
MERCHANDISE
Liens of factors upon ........... 119
MERRYMEETING BAY
Decoys and blinds in ..... e 270
Hunting in ............... P 240
Regulation of .......... PN 270
MILITARY LAW
Adjutant-general, salary ........ 431
Aides-de-camp on staff ........ .. 171
MILK
Pasteurized ................... ‘e 151
Sale of, regulated ,.......... v 345
See A.E.'rlculture Milk Control
MILK CONTROL
Error in revision corrected ...... 318
MINORS
Banlk loans_to veteran minors .. -235
Court jurisdiction re custody and -
SUPDOTt ... ...ttt e i a.. 352
Employment dangerous occupa-
tions, in ......... Ceeieeneeta .. 358
- Hotels, in .......... Ceraeenaans ‘301



Zone pr1v11eges suspended ...... 392
See Automobile Travel; Financial

_ Responsibility Law

MUNICIPAL COURTS
Determination of mentally defec-

tive children .................. 102
Juridiction of wviolations of fish

and game laws ............... 96
Small claims ........ . ciiinnnn. 356

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

MADISON VILLAGE CORPORATION

Incorporation of
MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY

Degree of Bachelor of Science .. 719
MAINE PORT AUTHORITY

Name changed from ‘Port of

Portland Authority” ........... 309

MAINE STATE OFFICE BUILDING AU-

THORITY AND BUILDING COMMIS-
SION
Law amended ................... 20
Payment of expenses ........... 630
MECHANIC FALLS
Town council and manager form
of government ................ 678-
MEDIFORD PLANTATION
Organization surrendered ....... 541
METHODIST CHURCH
Preachers’ Aid Society, charter
amended . ..... . ..i.iiiaieeaaaan 61
MILLINOCKET MUNICIPAL COURT
Judge, salary of .......covunnn. 721
Recorder, salary of .............. 721
“MILTON PLANTATION CEMETERY AS—
SOCIATION"
“Greenéea.t Cemetery Lot” con- 686
MORO PLANTATION
Organization surrendered ....... 563
MORTGAGED PROPERTY
Relief for owner during war
[ 1013 =4 ¢ X Y 813

MOUNT DESERT
Authorized to improve Port of
Northeast Harbor and facilities 594

Compensated for damage to
chickens and roosters ......... ’
AMARTIN, JOSEPH
Compensated for loss of horse
MASARDIS, TOWN OF
Reimbursed for aid .......
'\IA.SO‘\I ELIZABDTH A,

. 1\L—XTHE\VS FLORENCE M.

Pension .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiana,
MATTATALL., ‘FAY T

Compensatlon for damage
\IcCURDl ADDIE W.
\IcCUSICK. MERVYN

Pension . ...iieiiiineriiaiiaiaaan
McDONALD, GEORGE E.

Reimbursed for aid ....... TSN
McGRAW, EARL C.

Compenation for damage ........
McGREGOR, RODNEY A.

Compensa.tlon for damage
MchAY \LA_BEL
WII}«;,RRY ETHEL AL

enSioN ... ... i,
MESSALONSKEE LAKE .

FPish screen repaired at outlet ...
MILLINOCKET TOWN OF

TNeimbursed for aid .............
MINEALIS. FRANK J.

Pensirn ....... .. il
MITCHELL, ARTH'UR

Pension . ....ciiiiiciiieiaeenaan,
MONMOUTH ACADEMY

Appropriation ........... .. ......

MONROE, CHAUNCY
Compensatlon for damage ......
MONSON ACADEMY .
Appropriation ............ e
"\ION’TPELIER"
Support and maintenance
MOOSE
See Deer
MOREY, HENRY K.
Cornpensa.ted for damage to prop-

'\IOR(}AN ZAMA C.
Pension

I T I TR TS P

879

877

INDEX
) Page
Misrepresentation of age to pro- MOUNT KATAHDIN
u cusre bliquor,f 1:)t.=>na.lty;__1 e Tioh 221 Land grants to ................ ‘e
. onds- or certificates prop-
erty of ....iiiieiaian . 210 RESOLVES
See Chlldren Infants; Juvemles MacARTHUR, J. RUSSELL
MORTGAGES Forest Commissioner to sell land
Insurance premiums part of mort- to .ol Ceieeretien e
gage held by banks ard loan ) MacFARLANE, HOWARD
and building associations ..... : 208 Compensation for damage ......
Liens on real estate for taxes ... 296 MacLEAN, MARGARET
Tax lien, foreclosure .......... . 106 Pension. ... ... .. U .
MOTOR VEHICLES P MACHIAS RIVER
ccident reports ............. Dipping of alewives .
Enforcement of law at grade = S T B o
crossings by state police ..... 133 MAINE CENTRAL INSTITUTE
Excise tax on farm tractors .... 281 Appropriation ...........0.0... ven
Inspection station, revocation of MAINE HISTORICAIL: SOCIETY
license of .............. R 99 ADDTODTIAtION .. ..vvrreenennnns
Lighting e(&ulpment1 on sanding 182 MAINE STATE PARK COMI\HSSION
Nc}ruc}gdzgt %’;%‘Klgoﬁlwgf """" 395 Appropriation for maintenance
Opg;:tgors licenses free fto 'rh'e'm- fandldtevelopment of public park
261 acilities .............. .
Porenits, thack loads, for 1111111 543  MAINE STATE PRISON w61
Unregistered vehicles to tow .. 201 TATNT T T N A AR B .
Poles, %ransportatlon of ......... 2 114 Mg%NE’ THE LENGTH AND BREADTH
Poll-fax receipts ............ 207 Purchase of
Reciprocity in registration of ... 3m MARCOTTE Tt S
Bes%;;?g;;?lr:src,f truck tractor and 219 See Hospice ‘Marcotte
Reports of theft of .. a7l MARKS, MILFORD o mase
Service stations, special ! Den on_tor damage ......
led ' 117 MARSH, HENRY .
Sple%%eahfmt on bridees 99 Compensated for sheep Lkilled by
g v
Rate of, by commercial veh 254 \IA.I;)SHALI;. ROy

887
887
921
877
921

854
387
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) Page
MORTON, ELVA :
DENSION o voneeesanenieesnnnnn 887
MOSQUITO BROOKL, - AROOSTOOI{ CO.
Closed to fishing ................ 845
MOTOR VEHICLES
Damage by deer to ............ . 876
N

PUBLIC LAWS

NATIONAL BANKING INSTITUTIONS
State taxes on shares of stock in 86
See Banks and Banking

NATIONAL HOME FOR - SOLDIERS

Sale of liquor near ............. 259
NORMAL SCHOOLS
See Education; Schools
NURSES
Nursing attendants ............. 276
Prevention of blindness in infants 212
Registration of ................. 192
Schools of nursing -
Accredited ......... e 195
Inspection ..............0..0 . 193

NURSING HOME
See Hospitals

PRIVATE AND SPECTAL LAWS
NASSON COLLEGE

President, status of ............. .
NEW ENGLAND YEARLY MEETING OF

FRIENDS

Change of name to ............. 551
NEWPORT MUNICIPAL COURT

Judge, salary of ..........c..... 734
NORRIDGEWOCK SCHOOL DISTRICT
School buildings, funds for ...... 810
NORTHEAST HARBOR
Improvement of port of ......... 594
NOC'FéTH:!EI‘RN CUMBERLAND MUNICIPAL
UR

Judge, salary of .............. .. 727
Recorder, salary of ............. 727
NORWAY MUNICIPAIL, COURT
Judge, salary of ................ 720
' RESOLVES
NARRAGUAGUS RIVER '
TFishing regulated .............. 871

NASON., CATHERINE A,

Reimbursed for funeral expenses 878

NATIONAL GUARD ASSOCIATION

Appropriation ........ .00 i, 849
NEW ENGLAND SHIPBUILDING COR-

PORATION

Tax refund on gasoline ......... . 853
NICKERSON. MAYNARD

Compensation for da.ma.ge 877
NORTON. VELMA

Compensated for damage to rab-

TES o vi it ittt 868
NORWOQOD, HOWARD L.
Compensatlon for damage ...... 877
NOWELL, CLARA
Pension ......cciciiiiiieaianaans 887
NUTTER. C. D.,, REV.
Compensation for damage ....... 877
(]

PUBLIC LAWS
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE LAW, THE383

OCCUPATIONAIL TRAINING
Equalization of opportunities for
education in ..
See Schools; Veterans

Page
OFFICERS
State expense accounts of ....... 36
See Employees
OLD AGE ASSISTANCE
General relief to recipients of .. 266
Payment of certain obligations of
deceased recipients of ..... e 163
State moneys available for ...... 345
OPERATORS' LICENSES
See Motor Vehicles
ORCHARDS
Damage by deer ..........c.c... 363,
OSTEOPATHS
Advertising by ..... .. iiiiiena.n 361
Certificates to commit to state
stitutions by 361

Health laws applicable to . 361
See Health and Welfare

OUTDOOR ADVERTISING .
Disposition of fees, expenses of

commission ......... Cheireeean 42
OXT'ORD COUNTY
Clerk of courts, salary .......... 204

County attorney, salary ........ 205
County commissioners, salary ... 204

County treasurer, salary ........ 205
Tishing in certain waters in .... 353
Judge of probate, salary ........ 205
Register of deeds -
Eastern district, salary ........ 205
Western district, salary .... 205
Register of probate, salary 205
Sheriff, salary .......c.ciienenen 258

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ODD FELLOWS
Penobscot-Oriental Lodge No. 7,
incorporation of ............. .. 547
OFFICE BUILDING AUTHORITY, STATE
See Maine State Office Bulldmg
Authority
OLD TOWN, CITY OF
Counc11 -manager form of govern-

ment ... iiiiiiiiiiien. PN 604

Trer: ry from Indian Island ....... 717
OLD TOWN HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Incorporated .............. e 634

OLD TOWN MUNICIPAL BUILDING DIS-
TRICT

Incorporated “........... ... cvuna 631
OLD TOWN MUNICIPAL COURT

Judge, salary of .... . 720

Recorder, salary of .. 720
ORNEVILLE

Organization surrendered ....... 542
OXI‘ORD MUNICIPAL, COURT, WEST-

Establlshed ................... .. 738

RESOLVES

OAK GROVE SCHOOL

Appropriation .............. Ceeaa 921
O'DONNELL, RAYMOND M.

Compensation for damage ....... 877

OLD BAY BRIDGE ROAD

Set off from Sagadahoc County .. 844
OPINIONS O LAW COURT

Preparation of digest ........ 888
OUELLETTE, ALBERT ’

Forest Commissioner to sell land

o s T e 843
OVERLOCK, CECIL ’
Pension .......ciiiiiiiniiiiinnan. 887

OVERLOCK, H‘ERBERT H.
Pension ......ciiienaana. 887



P
PUBLIC LAWS

PARI MUTUEL POOLS
See Racing
PARKS | -
See Baxter State Park; State
Parks; Recreational Facilities
PARLOR CAR CO\IPANIES
State taxes on ....... e teeieaana
PAROLE OFFICERS
Powers to arrest inmates of state
institutions ...................
PAUPERS
Relief to recipients of old age as-
sistance and aid to the blmd
not pauper relief .......... .
PENOBSCOT COUNTY '
Assistant county attorney, salary
Clerlk hire, office of
Clerkk of courts ...........ca..
County attorney .........
Register of deeds .............
Register of probate ...........
Clerk of courts, salary ..........
Clerks in county offices, tempor-
ary_ increase in salaries re-

pealed ..........che0cnennn e
County attorney, salary .........
County treasurer, salary ........

Deputy clerk of courts, salary ...

Judge of probate, salary ......

Register of probate, salary ..
PENSIONS

Special leglslatlve, relating to ..

Teachers’' ... ....¢veieeimunnnnn.

See Retirement; State Employees’

Retirement System; Maine
Teachers’ Retirement Associa-
tion

PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND
Apportionment for public re-
served lots ........cciiiininnn

See Educatlon TFinances

PERSONAL PROPERTY
Assessment of taxes on ......
PERSONNEL L.AW
Preference to veterans in state
employment ..............
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
Prevention of blindness in 1nfa.nts
PISCATAQUIS COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of
Glerk Of COUTtS wuvevenennnnnn.
Register of deeds ...... P
Register of probate .....
County attorney, sa.la.ry .........
Register of probate, salary ......

ry
NTUNICIPAL PLANNING AND ZONING

See Planning; Zoning
PLANNING
See Maine Post War Public Works
Reserve; Zoning
PLANTATIONS
Assessment of taxes ............
Organization of ........ [P ..
See Towns
POLES
Transportation of ..... e e
POLICE
Special officers among Indians ..
See State Police
POLICE DEPARTMENTS
Ciyvil service rules by municipal-

See Taxation
POLLUTION
Sanitary Water Board, duties re

INDEX 1143

Page

36
48

114
164

254

395

Page
PORTLAND MUNICIPAL COURT
Clerk hire, office of
RECOTACT  uvvrredenencnnenennn 248

POST WAR PLANNING
See Maine Post War Public
‘Works Reserve

POTATOES
Dumps, expense of destroying ... 147
Seed potato board .............. 189
TaX ON +venrvrninnonn Ceeeen PR 49
See Agriculture

POULTRY

Foxes near, digging out, ete. ... 413
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Without seals, recorded ..... 373
PREMARITAL MEDICAL EXAMINA-

TIONS

. Laboratory tests confidential .... 213
PRIVATE DETECTIVES
See Detectives
PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS
Administration of state funds for,
doing health and Welfa.re WOI‘I\. 222
PROBATE COURTS
Adoption of

Children .........c.oicvnuin... . 100

Persons .......ceoceiueniiennans 109
Jurisdiction re custody and sup-

port of minors ................ 352

Public administrators, duties, etc. 370
Register of, fees for
Certified copies ........ e 359
Copies of wills, ete. ........... 359
Petitions for probate of wills,
BLC. i 427
See Executors and Administrators
PROBATION OFFICE
Salaries and clerIL hire in Andro-
scoggin Cou
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
See Engineers, Professional
PROXY
Shareholders: duration of ....... 98
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATORS
See Executors and Administrators
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
Acceptance of federal funds for 247
PUBLIC LAWS
Printing, distribution, price and
sale of ............. ... ..., 34
PUBLIC RESERVED LOTS
Improvement of growth upon ... 412
PUBLIC UTILITIES
Commission, prevention of flood
damage .........cciieneinaans 138
Reorganization of corporationd
under Public TUtility Holding
Company Act ................. 103
See Railroads
PT_E3CT'IC UTILITY HOLDING COMPANY
Reorgamzatlon of corporations

PUBLIC "WORKS

See Maine Post War Public Works
Reserve

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

PASSAMAQUODDY DISTRICT AUTHOR-
Creat .............

P&TTEN WATER ~AND POW’ER COM-~
Charter extended ........... N 686

PATTEN W&TDR DISTRICT
Incorporated .................... 694

PENOBSCOT COUNTY WATER COM-
PANY

Water supplied to town of Ed-
1ngton .......... bererieananaas 560



PRESQUE ISLE MUNICIPAL COURT 6

Charter amended

RESOLVES

PACKARD, THOMAS P.
Compensation for damage
PATTEN ACADEMY
Appropriation ........
PAUPERS
Claims, payment
PELKEY, EVERETT
PENSION 2vsnonsnrensn
PENNESSEEWASSERE LAKE
Opened to smelt fishin

859
PENOBSCOT DEVELOPLIENT ‘COMPANY

Public road, maintained ......
PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS
Receiving vault for dead ........
Validating certain elections .....
PENSIONS
Soldiers and dependents, ete, for
Special recess commlttee to” study
PERKXINS, JOHN H
Permitted o place fish screens ..
PERRO, CHARLES A
Compensation - for damag
PICKED MOUNTAIN
LooKout station .................
PIPER,. SEAVEY A.
Compensation for damage ......
PISCATAQUIS COUNTY
Lialtes opened for fishing ........
PLEASANT POND
Fishing regulated
PLUMMER, WILLIAM
Compensation for damage
PORTAGE LAKE
Reimbursed for
PORTER, COR
Teacher- retlrement eligibility ...
POTTER, FRED
Pension ..
POWNAL STATE SCHOOL
Construction provided for .......
Purchase of land for ........
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
Sale and distribution of index ..
PROSPECT, TOWN OF
Reimbursed for aid .........
PUBLIC PARK FACILITIES
Appropriation for maintenance
and development ......
PUBLIC RESERVED LOTS
Special joint committee to study

aid ...

856

852
842

885
884

842
877
855
877
873

879
843
881

872
924

Page
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Page
PENOBSOCOT ~ORIENT AL LODGE NO. 7, Q
Inco'rpora.tlon o3 S £ ¥ £ PUBLIC LAWS
PISCATAQUIS MUNICIPAL COURT
Recorder, salary of ......... C... 563 QUASI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS
PC%%}EI%A_N D AND OGDENSBURG RAIL-~ ' )
Dissolved ............... PPN 556 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
PORTLAND, CITY OF
ChaTrter amended .......eeeeece. 736 QUAKERS
Fire department See Friends
Two platoon system repealed .. 561
Nomination papers, time for filing 629
PORTLAND MUNICIPAL COURT R
Judge, salary of ......cvceiiunes 726
Recorder, salary of ............. 727 PUBLIC LAWS
PORTLAND PUBLIC DEVELOPWEENT RACING
COMMISSION, GREATER Commission -
Crea.ted e eaiateanereaen .. 761 Audlt1 of books of pari-mutuel
DOOls .......c..i..ein
ari-mutuel pools
PORT OF PORTLAND AUTHORITY Stipend to agricultural fairs ..
Name changed ............ LR 09 Receipts, credit to general fund .
Eminent domain, power - of, See Horse Racing
amended .......ccchin0ncanvenn 209 RAILROADS
PREACHERS AID SOCIETY State taxes on ....... . 00l e
Charter amended ..... e PR 561 Tax on street ................. ..

REAL ACTIONS
Duties of clerks of courts and
registers of deeds in
REAL ESTATE
Eminent domain by State
Taxes
Liens .....eevieeaens
Records of sales .
Establishing and quletmg
RECIPROCITY
See Motor Vehicle
RECREATIONAT, F&CILITIES
Municipalities by
See Parks
REFERENCE
Claims or suits
trust estates ............ Ceeeas
REGISTERS OF DEEDS
Duties re judgments in real ac-
tions .........
See particular county
REGISTERS OF PROBATE
See Probate Courts; particular
county
REGISTRATION
See Motor Vehicles; Voters
REST HOME
See Hospitals

by or against

RESTAURANTS
See Liquor Law
RETIREMENT
Justices of supreme and superior
courts  ..... Cereeaceeean N
State police .........  ...... 129,
Savings bank employees .........
See Maine Teachers’ Retirement
Association; Pensions; State
Employees’ Retirement System

REVISED STATUTES

Correction of errors in ......
Printing, distribution, price, sale
of

Sale and distribution of
IVERS

Floods, prevention of ...........
See Streams

ROAD RESOLVES
Town road improvement fund, ef-

Cfect of L. iiiiiieiiid e,
ROADS
Closed for repairs, remova.l of no-
tices ... .....
Ditches, culverts efe. by towns,

under highways .......
See Highways ’

D O

oM COW
Lo - )

113

97

62
270
143



INDEX

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL IJ!XVV§%
age

RIVER-SIDE CEMETERY ASSOCIATION

Transfer to town of Cape Eliza- 556
ROARING BROOK .

Maintenance of roa.d leading to .. 722
ROCKILAND, CITY O

Council manager cha.rter cheeeas 763

Wharf and dock acquired ....... 685
ROCKLAND MUNICIPAL COURT

Judge, salary of .......ciienu.. 704

Recorder, salary of .......... cae 705
RUMFORD

School committee ........... 731
RUMFORD FALLS MUNICIPAL 'COURT

Judge, salary of PPN 729
RUMFORD FALLS VILLAGE CORPORA-

TION

Public safety commission ....... 752

RESOLVES

RECESS COMMITTEE
Pensions and retirement laws, to .
study ......... 884
Public reserved lots. ‘to study e 924
See Interim Commission; Special
Committee
R%TISI{EMENT ASSOCIATION, TEACH-
R’S
Status of certain persons in re .. 881
RETIREMENT LAWS
Special recess committee to study 884
REVISED STATUTE
Appropriation for completion of 27
RICHARDSON LAKE
Tributaries opened to fly ﬁshmg 863
RICKER CLASSICAL INSTITUTE
Appropriation ............ [P 921
RIDYARD, ANN A.
Compensation for damage ....... 877
ROADS :
Appropriation ........... ... 000 925
See name of particular town
ROBERT TRAIP ACADEMY .
. Appropriation ......... shnseseuan 921
ROBINSON, ARNOLD
Compensation for damage ....... 877
ROYAL, LOUISE
Pension ......eeeene.. 887

PUBLIC LAWS

SAG ADAHOC COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of
Clerk of courts ......... . 315
Register of deeds ............. 315
Register of probate ........... 315

SARe%lster of probate, salary ...... 314
See Soldiers and Sailors
SANATOR IU’I\I
See Hospita
SALNITARY WATER BOARD
Duties ..... e, 395
SARDINES
“Cutting” defined ............... 118

Licenses and time for pa.ckmg . 106
Packing and branding of ........ 117
Fee .....veiiennsn 117
See Agriculture; Sea. ‘and  ‘Shore
Fisheries
SAVINGS BANKS
Life insurance or retirement for
employees ......iiiiiieenianan 143
Mortgage loans under Service-
-men’s Readjustment Act of

1944 ....... fererraicesaa. 6, 112
Personal loans by ..... 137
State taxes on ..... 83

Veterans, loans to ........e0vu.-
See Banks and Banking
SAWMILLS

Licenses for portable ......

Sparlk arrestors on loggmg tra.c-
o3 of
porta.ble mills ..iiieiinievinnnne

See Forestry

SCHOOL, FUNDS

See Permanent School Fund;
State School Funds
SCHOOLS
Academy aid from state school
fund ..... 000 ccieiiaa.

Birth records of puplls to” "he
ﬁled with tea.cher upon enter-

Health certificates by employees
Island ....
Joint school committee by Vofe at
town meeting ..........000 0000
Kindergartens ......... PN
Occupational tra.mlng [
Payments for supermtendence by
towns under supervision of
agents of commissioner of edu-
cation “......
State schocl funds fo towns ..
Physical fitness programs in

School age .......... ceerenaseaen

School physicians .......

Secondary education for chlldren
living on islands ............

State Normal School and Tea.ch-
ers’ College Board .....
Superintendents’ conferences.
mileage .......
Teachers’ pensions ..............
Tuition, secondary pupils for, re-
imbursement to towns . cerasan
Secondary schools for,
By towns ........
Outside Maine ..............
See Education; Nurses; Superm-
tendent of Schools; Unlver51ty

of Maine
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES
Clam-worms, sale of ..... PP

Fish weirs, use of nets or seines
Sardines and herrmg, time for

packing, ete. ..... RN Ve
Seals, bounty repealed ..........
Control of . et beseaas e eranan
Green Island, restrictions near,
repealed ..........
Receipts, credit of certa.ln PPN

See Inland Fisheries and Game
SEALS
Bounty repealed ..........i00....
Control of .......
Green Island, restr1ct1ons nea.r,
repealed ....... Cereteieaaaas
SECRETARY OF SENATE
See Senate
SECRETARY OF STATE
Salary ...........
SECURITIES
Dealers fees for registration or
renewal of license .........
SEED POTATO BOARD -
See Potatoeg
SENATE OF MAINE
Members of, salary ....
President of salary .. .
Secretary of, sa.la.ry and’ dutles ..
See Congre ES
SENATE 'OF UNITED STATES
See Congress
SERVICE STATIONS
Special licenses repealed
SESSION LAWS
See Revised Statutes, Public Laws
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92

93
93

90
256
227

241
134

228
147

106
389
389
341
389
389
389

117 .
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Page
SHEEP .
Marking of ...... P Ceeienan 181
SHERIFT'S :
Fees and expenses in keeping
prisoners ............ [ 364
See particular county
SLIDING
Streets, in ............. Chaeeaenn 137
‘SMALL CLAIMS ......ciiieiiannann 356
SNOW PLOWS
Lights on- ........... 382
SOIL. CONSERVATION
Districts

Allocation of funds ........... 150
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS
Discharge papers recorded by
town clerks ........cc0nuiinnn.s 47
See Armed IForces; Veterans
SOLDIERS' HOME
Sale of liquor near ...........- .. 259
SOMERSET COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of

Clerlk of courts ..........c0.n. 303
Register of deeds ............. 303
Register of probate ........... 303
Clerk of courts, salary .......... 302 -
County a.ttorney, salary .......... 302
County commissioners, salary ... 302
County treasurer, .salary ........ 302
Judge of proba.te, salary ........ 303
Register of deeds, salary ........ 302
Register of probate, salary ...... 303
Sheriff, salary ..........ciciiunn 302
STANDARD NON - FORFEITURE
LAW i ieiiiiiniennnns eeaeaaen 230

STANDA_RD V4 ‘XLUATION LAW ... 230
STATE AUDITOR

Annual report of ........... 33
Audlt of accounts of Ma.me Teach-
ers’ Retirement System [ 383

Audit of pari mutuel pools ....... 429
STATE BOARD OTF ARBITR&TION AND
CONCILIATION
Relating to ...vcuieciversonnn . 306
STATE BOX_ING COMMISSION
See Boxing Commission
STATE BUREAU OF IDENTIFIC A;TION
Established .........c0tiienennn 78
Reports of criminal records to .. 379
. See State Police
STATE CONTINGENT A;CCOUNT

Increasing amount of ........... 46
STATE EMPLOYEES :
See Employees
STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT
SYSTEM
Average final compensation, com-
puting of .........c.. . L., 353
Back contributions, payment of . 316
Board of trustees, additional
MembErS ...vuvuinvrannnnennns 353
Expense fund ..............c.0... 41

Membership by employees of
quasi-municipal corporations .. 142
Optional benefit, election of ..... 353
Payments by, simplified ......... 43
Prior credit for employees of fed- .
eral employment service .,... 316
State employees, for ...... 315
Water districts, etc. may par
pate in ... .....0000innn [P 142
See Pensions; Retirement
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
See Highways
STATE LIBRARLAN
See Libraries
STATE LIQUOR COMMISSION -
See Liquor Laws
STATE NORMAIL SCHOOL BOARD
Change of name ........o.00004s 250
STATE OFTFICERS
See Officers

Page
STATE PARKS
Augusta, supervision ‘by superin-
tendent of public buildings ... 246
See Baxter State Park
STATE PERSONNEL LAW
See Personnel Law
STATE POLICE
Duties re stolen motor vehicle .. 271
Grade crossings, enforcement of

motor vehicle law at .......... 133
Motor vehicle accident reports .. 354
Retirement of ............... 129, 270
Veterans, preference in employ-

ment .. ... i i e 428
See Pollce State Bureau of Identi-

fication

STATE PRISON ;
Inmates, transfer to prison farm 209
Transportation of, to induction

centers .......... 209
STATE RACING COMMISSION
See Racing

STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Custody, ete. of girls committed to 152
STATE SCHOOL FUNDS
Direct payments to towns ...... 91
Time of apportionment ......... 409
See Education: Schools
STATE TAX ASSESSOR
See Taxation
STATE TAXES
See Taxation
STATE TREASURER
See Treasurer of State
STATE TRUST FUNDS
Segregation and 1nvestment of .. 130
STATUTES
See Public Laws; Revised Statutes
STEAM ENGINEERS AND FIREMEN
License requirement, exception .. 301
See Engineers, Professional; Labor
and Industry
STENOGRAPHERS OF JUDICIAL COURTS
See Court Stenographers
STREAMS
Dijversion of water by cana.ls e 192
See Rivers
STREET RAILROADS
See Railroads

STREETS
Permits for opening and digging
into ...... ereeaans [ e 264
Sliding .......... ..., [P Ceeaen 137
STRIKES.
Board of arbitration and concilia-
tion, proceedings re ...... e 307
SUITS
Compromise of, by and against
trust estates .................. 113
Settlement of, by or a.gamst in-
fants . ...... .. ..., L....., 101, 285
See Executors and Administrators
SUPERINTENDENT OI' PUBL IC
BUILDINGS
State park in Augusta .......... 246
SU’PERII\ITEN’DENT OI‘ SCHOOI_S
Discharge of ........c0cieennn... 376
Mileage expenses to conferences of
instruction ..... 90
Reports to com
tion ........ . . 376
School census 376
See Schools, Towns
SUPERIOR COURTS
Aroostook county trial terms .... 31
Jurisdiction re custody and sup-
port of minors ...... fee s 352
Justices, retirement of .......... 162
Retirement pay of ............ 377

Salary of ....iiisiieiieean 377
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Page
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
Chief justice, retirement pay of 377

Salary of ...... 377
Justices, clerical assistance for .. 34
Retirement Of ......ueeeceeonns 162
Retirement pay of ............ - 377
Salary of ........... ... 377

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

SACO, CITY OF
Civil service commission ......... 585

SALARIES
Adjusted, of employees in classi-
‘fied service of state ............ 820
SALEM
Organization surrendered ........ 539
SANFORD
Airport commission created ...... 702
SKOWHEGAN }
Fire and police commission, re-
pealed ...............00... e 583

SOUTH PORTLAND
Park and recreation commission, .
provided .............. . 000... 653

STATE CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
Increased ........c.cevenennnn PN 837

STATE EMPLOYEES
See Employees
STATE HIGHWAY BONDS
Reissuance ...........ccviieiinnn 818
STATE OFFICE BUILDING AUTHORITY
Law amended .........cciiveaannn 20

Payment of expenses ........... 630
STATE POLICE BARRACK
Cumberland County, in .......... 731

STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS
Inactive savings accounts of for-
mer inmates .................. 730
STATE TAX
Assessment for 1945 and 1946 .... 816
STATE TREASURER
See Treasurer of State

. RESOLVES

SALEM -

Reimbursed for extinguishing -

forest fire ...... B teeaie e 8335

SANBORN, JESSE C.

Compensation for damage ....... 877
SAUNDERS EDITH M.

Pension ............ P e 887
SAUNDERS MARY A.

Pension . ....ieeeiieiiiinaanaaanan 887
SAUNDERS, RAYMOND H. : .

Pension .....ciiiiiiurneeranannonn 887
SEMINARIES

Appropriation ........... ... ..., 920

See name of particular seminary
SHARP, JOHN

Compensation for da.ma.ge e 877
SHARPE, JOHN

I‘olest Commlssloner to sell land

............................. 859

SHAW FLOSSIE MAE

Pension .. .viieeitiiirnnnnnaraaas 887
SHEATFTF, GUY WILLIAM

Cnmpensatlon for damage ....... 877
SHERMAN, TOWN OF .

Reimbursed FOT aid ... ......u... 881
SHOREY, ALBERT LESLIE

Retirement pension eligibility ... 860
SHOREY. BERGER H.

Pension ....cieaveiaieiiananaaaas . 887

SIMMONS, MATTIE, MRS.

Comp ensation for damage ....... 877
S\IALL ABBIE

Pension ......... [ Ceaeaeen 887

SMITH, DANA E.
Pension ..... e atee e e e 887
SMYRNA
Interest on state taxes charged off 873
Sum for board and care charged off 875
SOMERSET ACADEMY .
Appropriation .......... e 921
SPECIAL COMMITTEE
Public reserved lots, to study ... 924
Specialized training for veterans, -
ete., to study ............... 922
See Interim Commission; Recess
Committee
STATE BOARD FOR APPROVAL OF IN-
STITUTIONS OFFERING SPECIALIZED
TRAINING
Appointment ............. PP 874
STATE LIBRARIAN
Printed laws, excess copies of, to

TEMOVE ..etiirnernssnnssaancans 847
Printed vital records, excess copies
. of to remove ..........000uu.. 847
STATE OFI‘ICIAL TREE.
White pine tree ................. 845
STATE OF MAINE
As trade-mark, registration of ... 870

STATE REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN
Land and buildings, purchase of 861
STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Central heating plant, appropria-

tion for ..........iiiiiiiiiia., 853
Hospital building desngnated as .
“Stevens Building” ....... PP 848
STATUTES
Appropriation for completion of
revised ......iiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaa, 27
STINSON CANNING COMPANY
Compensation for da.ma.ge eeeean 877
STUMPAGE
Forest commissioner to sell cer-
R tain ... ..l PR 923
SWEETSER, HARRY L.
Pension ....c.iiiiiiiiiiniiiina., 887
T
PUBLIC LAWS
TAXATION
Amusement devices ............. 272
Assessment in plantations ........ 36
Baxter State Park ............... 170
Blueberry .....ciivieneriinnenas 303
Cigarette .....iviiirneriiennnennn 132
L5 - PN 165
Corporations, sta.te taxes on cer-
tain ... i 75
County
Assessment and collection of, in
unorganized territory ....... 58

Supplementary assessments of .. 314
Domestic insurance companies,

payment of ........ . ... 245
Exemptions, chickens ...... P 272
U. S. property ,........ccuvannn 133
Express companies, sta.te taxes
[0 + 81
TFarm tractors ........cc0oevenn. 281

-Forestry district
Assessment and -collection of, in .
unorganized territory ....... 58
Suppiementary assessments of 314
Gasoline tax, assessment and col-

lection of ....l ... .cieiiuniunsn., 50
Highways, state and state aid, in

towns for ......coiinininnn e 168
House trailers, certain ........0. 272
Inheritance taxes, rates, ete. .... 425
Insurance companies, ete. .. 82, 157, 245
Liens on real estate for ......... 296
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IL.oan and building associations ..
Returns ............
National ba.nkmg 1nst1tut10ns PN
Officer's fee for service ..........
Parlor car companies ............
Personal property, assessment of
Poll-taxes, ‘separate receipt and
e\emptlon certificates for .....
Potato tax, assessment and collec-

tion of ... . iiiiiiiiiinanaan
Railroad compa.mes ........
Real estate, records of sale of ‘for
Savings banks .......

State tax assessor
Deorganized towns ............
Trust funds of cemeterles
State taxes
Assessment and collection of in
unorganized territory .......
Supplementary assessments of
Store_and office fixtures
Tax lien certificates ......

Tax mortgages in equxty, " fore-
closure of .....ceiiiiininnnn.
Telephone and telegra.ph *com-
panies ......iciiiiaiaiianas i.-
Tractors used on farms or in
woods ...... Ceeeeeeanenn
Trust companies .............0...
Use fuel tax, a.ssessment and col-
lection ....cievinnerinienennnns
Vending devices ..........0.0n. L.
See HEstate Taxes; Inheritance
Taxes
TEACHERS

Minimum salaries ....
See FEducation; Ma.me ‘Teachers’
Retirement Association :

TEACHERS' COLLEGE BOARD
Relating to ........

TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH
COMPANIES
State taxes on

TOGUS NATIONAL HOME
Sale of liquor near
TOWN CLERK
Notice of election of town treas-
urer to treasurer of state by ..
Recording of discharge papers of
soldiers and. sailors
See Elections; Towns;
tistics
TOWN ROAD IMPROV‘EMEN’I‘ FUND
Created .
TOWNS
Accounting systems
Assessment of taxes for highways
Audit reports ...
Civil service rules for pol1ce and
fire departments
Clerk, See Town Clerk
Coal and coke, weighers of
Cooperation with state and fed-
eral government re roads
Culverts, ditches, etc. under high-
ways
Dog 11censes enforcement and coll
lection
Fees, unexpended
Forest fires, wardens, etc.
Health
Boards 0f ....viviiinarnnaanans
Local health officers ..........
Higshway maintenance work. re-
turns by highway commission,
repealed
Highway ma.tena.l ‘and equ1pment
procured through state hlghwa.y
commission .....
Joint school committee by vote at
annual meeting ....
Licenses for amusement shows and
circuses

Vital Sta-

INDEX
Page
84 Manager form of government ....
237 Monuments or memorials to vet-
86 erans of World Wars I and IT
348 Notices of election of treasurer ..
78 Planning and zoning ....... rena
272 Recreational facilities .....
Road assessments in deorgamzed
207 towns ....... [
Schools
49 Apportionment from state
76 equalization fund ...... e
1356 Physical fitness programs in ..
83 Physically handicapped children,
education of ........c0iiesun.
213 Reimbursement for secondary
214 pupils ......... .
Secondary education 'for chil-
dren living on islands .......
58 Tuition for secondary schools ..
314 Sliding in streets .........ce.0..
272 Snow removal and sanding of
115 roads and highways .......
State school funds, pa.yments by
106 state ....eiiiiiiiicsntiiennannan
Steam engineers and firemen .....
79 Streets, permits for opening, dig-
ging into, ete. ..... .
281 Tax assessors to list persons keep-
85 ing bees ......ciuiiiiiiiinennnn
Teachers, minimum salaries ...
52 Teaching positions, payments for
272 Town manager form of govern-
ment ............
Town TepoTts .......eeveeeenn e
Town road 1mprovement fund .. ..
186 Traffic control ...................
Trailer camps or pa.rkmg facili-
ties, by-laws re ..... Cereeen
Veterans, rehabilitation of ......
250 See Deorganized Towns; Planta-
tions
TRACTORS
79 Registration of truck- tractor and
semi-trailer ............. 00000
. Spark arrestors on logging ......
259 Taxation of farm or woods ......
See Motor Vehicles
TRAILER CAMPS
91 Town ordinances Te .............
See House Trailers
47 TRAILERS
See House Trallers Motor Vehicles
TREASURER OF COUNTY
434 See County Treasurer .
TREASURER OF STATE
35 Deposit of state owned obligations
168 of U. S. for safekeeping by .....
127 TRIAL JUSTICES
Jurisdiction re violations of fish
254 and game 1aws ....... 0000000
TRUCKS
93 See Motor Vehicles
376 TRUST COMPANIES
Cash reserve of ......
244 Guaranteed loans to veterans ...
“ Loans, regulation of ...... .
192 WIortga.ge loans under Service-
o1 men’s Readjustment Act of 1944
429 State taxes on ......cian. ceeeenn
See Banks and Ba.nhmg
T 411 TRUSTEE
410 See Trusts
TRUSTEE PROCESS
. Divorce actions ............0u..
170 TRUSTS
Reference or compromise, of claims
280 and actions by or against ......
Regulation of investments, ete. ..
242 See State Trust Funds
TUITION
263 See Education; Schools

Page'
89

57

91

44, 45
232
151
187

57

182

219
281

94

43
96
123

124
6, 113

85, 86
171

113
122
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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ) Page
Page UNORGANIZED TERRITORY
TAX, STATE Assessment and collection of state,
Assessment for 1945 and 1946 .... 816 county and forestry distriet
. TAXES Lta.xesl. ........... et 23(8)
- . 1quor licenses, in ...... s
Se'%al;%geral Income Taxes; Income Tor consumption sale, in ...... 217
Secondary education for children
TOWN TREASURERS o residing on islands classified as 161
Duties re federal income taxes .. 544 USE FUEL TAX
TREASURER OF STATE . Assessment and collection of .... 52
Duties Te federal income taxes .. 544
TRESCOTT
Organization surrendered ........ 566 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
UNITED STATES ARMED FORCES
RESOLVES ’ Voting by ...ioiiiiiiriiiinnnnnns 15
TARBELL, LEON C. ' '
Compensation for damage ....... 878 RESOLVES
TATE, DONALD H.
Compensation for damage ....... 878 UNIVERSITY OF MAINE . .
TAXES Planj:ld.sclence and engineering R
County, for 1945 ............ e, 864 buildings, appropriation for .... 853
For 1946 ......... 865
TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOCI ATION v
" .Status of certain persons in re . 881 . )
TMHEEIII\_I‘ENGTH AND BREADTH OF PUBLIC LAWS
‘Purchase of ......ociovevennnnnns . 8179
VENDING DEVICES
T%%]ﬁ)p]g]r?s:%oﬂrc’)?%gxsngge ,,,,,,, 878 Coin-operated, taxation of ...... 272
TOWNSEND, PEREZ VETERANS
Pension ...... e P 114 Admission to bar, educational re-
TRADE-MARKS quirement .............. YRR 111
Commissioner of agriculture to Death records ............0.... 366
register ..... Ceeeaa e vie.. 870 Discharge papers, recordmg of, by
TUBERCULOSIS town clerks ... ... .00 eiinnia. 47
Funds provided for eradication Employment of ............... .. 57
from livestock ............ vee.. 922 Guaranteed loans by banks, efc. .. 235
TUCKER, ELIAS E. Hunting and fishing permlts free 298
Reimbursed for aid ......... ve... 881 Information and assistance pro- )
TUFFS, MAUD LOWELL vided ............... 185
Pension .......... e eee.... 887 . Malt beverage and restaurant 1i-
censes to ... ..eiiviineennns 273
Monumenfs or memorials -to, by
5} cities and towns ....... e 57
]B_:;Iortgag% lo:a.nsf to ST ARRERRRERERE 6, %%{2}
UB; resumption of death ...........
P LIC LAWS Rehabilitation of, by cities and 57
i toWwns ... i i e 5
UIL%%;%’?}%%%?E COMPENSATION LAE‘ZIO State employment, preference in .. 427
Abpeals o conniS1liiTitillllllll 33 ¢ See Aldes-de-Camb: Armed Forces;
Benefit eligibility conditions . ... 201 Soldiers and Sailors .
. Benefits, claims for ....... P, 202 VETERANS' HOME
Increased or decreased ......... 309 Sale of malt liquor near Togus .. 259
Partial unemployment, for ..... 310 VETERINARY SURGEONS
Total unemployment, for ..... 349 Relating to ........ e .o 219
Commission declsions, court ‘T~ | virarstamigtics
Commissioners, salaries of ....... 433 irth records, filled with teacher Ul
Contributions, collection of ...... 204 heos, entering school ......... . 110
Employer coverage .......... LS. 210 egitimate children .......... 365
Date as to 156 CDet":txﬂfed copies cilf records ....... ggg
"""""" N -Data for research purposes ......
Erggl;)syers experience classifica 373 Death records, veterans, of ...... 366
Date a‘_é';:(')"‘"“""""""'1'54 155 %ndiant_trlbefs oS D ST %gg
""""""" g nspection of records by public ..
Bmployers exberience fafd pav-" . SeDeaths; Marriases
Employers  experience rating ) VOTERS _
récords, charges against ....... 225 Absent voting .................. 95
Payroll reports filing and pendlty 2926 Lists for registration ........ PPN 37
Reciprocal benefit arrangements ., 238 Registration of ................. 363
Unemployment compensation fund 374 See Elections
UNIFORM AGRICULTURAL COOPERA- .
TIVE ASSOCIATION ACT ........ 322 .
UNINCORPORATED PLACES : PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
See Unorganized Territory : -
UNITED STATES VAN BUREN
Bonds and certificates . Town ma.na.ger form of govern-
Deposit for safekeeping ........ 43 0 ment ... aaasians 575
Minors, property of ............ © 210 VANCEBORO WATER COMPANY
-Taxation, property of e\empt 133 Charter extended ............. .. 652
UNIVERSITY OF MAIN. VOTING

State agency, a ....ovnieeenn 139 Armed forces of U. S., by 1

o
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RESOLVES
Page
VALLANI, ROSE
Compensation for damage ........ 878
VETERANS
. Committee to study specialized
training for .............. e 922
Ellglblhty of institutions pr0v1d—
ing certain tra.mmg for ....... 874

VITAL RECOR
State llbra.rla.n authorized to re-
move excess copies of printed .. 847

W

PUBLIC LAWS
WAGES
State employees, time 'of payment

to
WALDO' COUNTY
Clerk hire in office of
Clerk of cCOUTtS .....veveuevnenns 369
Register of deeds .............. 369

Register of probate ........... 369
Clerk of courts, salary ......... 368
County a.ttorney salary ........

368
Judge of probate, salary . ceien 369
Register of deeds, sa.la.ry ceeaaan 368
Register of proba.te salary ...... 369
Sheriff, salary .......coeeeue.. PR 368

WTrea.surer sa.la.ry 368
See Guardian and Ward

WASHINGTON COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of

Clerk of courts ............... 55
Register of deeds ............ 54
Register of probate ......
County treasurer, salary of ..
Judge of probate, salary of .

WASTE MATERIALS
See Sanitary Water Board

WATERBORO
Game preserve .....

WATER DISTRICTS
Participation in State Employees’

Retirement System ......... . 142

WEAPONS

Record of licenses to carry con-
cealed ......... e raeeaareeeeas 164
See Firearms

WEIRS
Nets or seines in or near ... 147

WELLS AND KENNEBUNK GAME
PRESERVE
Kennebunk portion repealed ..... 206

DOW

See Wives
WIDOWER .
See Husbands
WILD LANDS
@ See Unorganized Territory
WILLS

Proof when subscribing witnesses
are not available .............. 40
Rights of surviving husbands and
wives, under ..... 116
WITNESSES
Liquor commission, before ...... 101
Proof of will when in armed forces .
or not available ...... [N ... . 40
VES

Rights under wills of surviving .. 116
WOODCOCK

Open SEASON ... evueureeenanenan 197
WORKMENS COMPENSATION ACT
Ocigruspational diseases ........0.0.. 383

Trustee process in divorce actions 171

PRIVATE AND SPECTAIL, LAWS

WALDO COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
Judge, salary of ................ 738
Recorder, salary of ......... O 738

Page
WALDO-HANCOCK BRIDGE LOAN
BONDS
Issuance of bonds to refund ..... 730
WATERVILLE, CEY OF
Charter amended ... ............ 644
WATERVILLE MUNICIPAL COURT
Recorder, salary of .......... e 701
WESTBROOK MUNICIP&L COURT
Judge, salary of ...... Ceahenaan 724
Recorder, salary of .............. 725
WESTERN OXTFORD MUNICIPAL COURT
Established ................ cevaes 738
WESTERN SOMERSET MUNICIPAL
COURT
Judge, salary of ............. e 706
RESOLVES
WALLACE, BLANCHE
Pension ......cc0iiiaiianaan e 887
WALLAGRASS PLANTATION
Reimbursed for support of family
Edward Berube ........... .- 878

: of
WALTZ, FRED U.

Compensatlon for damage ....... 878
WASHINGTON ACADEMY

Appropriation ............. eeeea 921
WATTS, BERNARD W,
Compensatxon for damage ....... 878

WEBSTER PLANTATION
Permits for setting and maintain-
ing poles and wiresin ....... P 883

" WEYMOUTH, CARRIE E.

Pension ............00... 887
WHALEN, THERESA L

Pension ............
WHITE PINE TREE

Designated state official tree .... 845
WHITTEN. GUY M.

Forest Commlsswuer to convey

land S s Cereieanana . 849
WIGHT, CARRIE ML
Teacher-pensmn status ......... 8435
WILCOX, HATTIE
Pension  .......iiiiiiaiiiiaiiiaa, 887
WILSON, DONALD
PENSION \vuvuerioenednennnnns e 887

WILSON, MELBOURNE
Compensatmn for damage ....... 878
WILTON ACADEMY

Appropriation ............. .0 ..., 921
WISCASSET AC ADEMY

Appropriation .............. PR 921
WITHAM, ELLERY D.

Compensation for damage ........ 878

Y

PUBLIC LAWS

YORK COUNTY
Clerk hire, office of :
Register of probate ........... 248
Clerk of courts, salary .......... . 275
Sheriff, sala.ry........ﬂ......... 258

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

YEARLY MEETING OF FRIENDS FOR
NEW ENGLAND

Name changed ......... Ceteiane 551
Z
PUBLIC LAWS
ZONING
Appeals from regulations ........ 45
Hearing on regulations or amend-
ment ............ 44
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